

No. 19-10754

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

RICHARD W. DEOTTE, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED; YVETTE DEOTTE; JOHN KELLEY; ALISON
KELLEY; HOTZE HEALTH & WELLNESS CENTER; BRAIDWOOD
MANAGEMENT INCORPORATED, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF AND OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF NEVADA,

Movant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth Division
Case No. 4:18-cv-00825-O

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF
APPELLEES RICHARD W. DEOTTE, ET AL.**

H. DUSTIN FILLMORE III
CHARLES W. FILLMORE
The Fillmore Law Firm, LLP
201 Main Street, Suite 801
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
(817) 332-2351 (phone)
(817) 870-1859 (fax)
dusty@fillmorefirm.com
chad@fillmorefirm.com

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940 (phone)
(512) 686-3941 (fax)
jonathan@mitchell.law

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of interested persons.....	i
Statement regarding oral argument	ii
Table of contents.....	iii
Table of authorities	v
Statement of jurisdiction	2
Statement of the issues	2
Statement of the case.....	3
Summary of argument	13
Argument	14
I. Nevada lacks standing to appeal the classwide injunction because it failed to introduce evidence that it will suffer injury from this classwide relief.....	14
A. Nevada cannot establish standing to appeal by alleging injury to the state’s fisc.....	15
B. Nevada cannot establish standing to appeal by alleging that the injunction will increase abortions.....	28
C. Nevada cannot establish standing to appeal by alleging injury to its residents.....	30
D. Nevada alleges no injury from the protections conferred on objecting individuals	30
E. The “special solicitude” doctrine does not absolve Nevada of its duty to introduce evidence of injury in fact	31
II. Nevada’s injuries from the classwide injunction cannot be redressed now that the Trump Administration’s rule is in effect	31
III. The district court correctly denied intervention	32
A. The motion to intervene should be denied as moot because the litigation between the plaintiffs and defendants has ended.....	32

B.	The motion to intervene should be denied because Nevada failed to include a pleading, as required by Rule 24(c).....	34
C.	The motion to intervene should be denied because Nevada failed to identify a “claim or defense for which intervention is sought,” as required by Rule 24(c)	37
D.	The motion to intervene as of right should be denied because Nevada does not have a “direct, substantial, and legally protectable interest” in the outcome of this litigation	38
E.	The Court lacks jurisdiction to review the denial of permissive intervention.....	46
IV.	The district court correctly rejected Nevada’s arguments in defense of the Contraceptive Mandate.....	47
A.	The Contraceptive Mandate substantially burdens the plaintiffs’ exercise of religion	47
B.	The courts may not consider Nevada’s argument that the contraceptive mandate is the “least restrictive means” of furthering a “compelling governmental interest”	50
V.	Nevada waived any challenge to class certification	52
VI.	This court lacks jurisdiction to consider Nevada’s lack-of-adversity arguments	52
	Conclusion	54
	Certificate of service.....	55
	Certificate of compliance.....	56
	Certificate of electronic compliance	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	45
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020)	31
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	23
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 860 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017)	24, 25, 29
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	25
<i>Black v. Central Motor Lines, Inc.</i> , 500 F.2d 407 (4th Cir. 1974)	33
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	46
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	4, 48, 49
<i>Bush v. Viterna</i> , 740 F.2d 350 (5th Cir. 1984)	34
<i>California v. Health and Human Services</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 806 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	7
<i>Catholic Benefits Association LCA v. Azar</i> , No. 5:14-cv-00240-R (W.D. Okla.)	18
<i>Catholic Benefits Association LCA v. Azar</i> , No. 5:14-cv-00685-R (W.D. Okla.)	18
<i>Christian Employers Alliance v. Azar</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00309-DLH-ARS, 2019 WL 2130142 (D.N.D. May 15, 2019)	18
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	23

DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dept. of Social Services,
489 U.S. 189 (1989)27

Diamond v. Charles,
476 U.S. 54 (1986)30

*Disability Advocates, Inc. v. New York Coalition for Quality Assisted
Living, Inc.*, 675 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)33

Donaldson v. United States,
400 U.S. 517 (1971)39, 40

East Texas Baptist University v. Burwell,
793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2015)49

Edwards v. City of Houston,
78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996)2, 32

Energy Transportation Group, Inc. v. Maritime Administration,
956 F.2d 1206 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....33

Farina v. Mission Investment Trust,
615 F.2d 1068 (5th Cir. 1980)36

Flory v. United States,
79 F.3d 24 (5th Cir. 1996)32

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990) 24

Hardman v. Colvin,
820 F.3d 142 (5th Cir. 2016) 17

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
570 U.S. 693 (2013)3, 14, 31

Huss v. Gayden,
571 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009) 28

In re Abbott,
954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 11

Kneeland v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
806 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir. 1987)2, 32, 46

Kunz v. New York State Commission on Judicial Misconduct,
 155 F. App'x 21 (2d Cir. 2005) 33

Levenson v. Little,
 75 F. Supp. 575 (S.D.N.Y. 1948)..... 34

Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania,
 140 S. Ct. 918 (2020) 13

Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania,
 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) passim

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 25, 32

Massachusetts v. EPA,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007) 30, 31

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
 262 U.S. 447 (1923) 30

New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.,
 732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984) (en banc) passim

Non Commissioned Officers Ass'n of U.S. v. Army Times Publishing Co.,
 637 F.2d 372 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 32

Okpalobi v. Foster,
 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc) 14

Pennsylvania v. New Jersey,
 426 U.S. 660 (1976) 28

Pennsylvania v. Trump,
 281 F. Supp. 3d 553 (E.D. Pa. 2017) 7

Pennsylvania v. Trump,
 351 F. Supp. 3d 791 (E.D. Pa. 2019) 8–9

Pin v. Texaco, Inc.,
 793 F.2d 1448 (5th Cir. 1986) 34, 37

Public Citizen v. Liggett Group, Inc.,
 858 F.2d 775 (1st Cir. 1988) 35

Rhode Island Federation of Teachers v. Norberg,
630 F.2d 850 (1st Cir. 1980) 35

Richardson v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
839 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2016) 52

RTM Media, L.L.C. v. City Of Houston,
584 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2009) 52

Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) 53

Shevlin v. Schewe,
809 F.2d 447 (7th Cir. 1987) 35

Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976) 23

Sommers v. Bank of America, N.A.,
835 F.3d 509 (5th Cir. 2016) 52–53

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 23

Texas v. United States,
805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015) 24

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 31

Tosco Corp. v. Hodel,
804 F.2d 590 (10th Cir. 1986) 34

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) 11

Truwillion v. King’s Daughters Hospital,
614 F.2d 520 (5th Cir. 1980) 33

United States v. Ford,
650 F.2d 1141 (9th Cir. 1981) 34

United States v. National Treasury Employees Union,
513 U.S. 454 (1995) 11

West Coast Seafood Processors Ass’n v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 643 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2011)34

Wheaton College v. Burwell,
573 U.S. 958 (2014) 4

Wittman v. Personhuballah,
136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016)2, 14, 17, 24

Yazdchi v. Am. Honda Fin. Corp.,
No. 3:05-cv-0737-L, 2005 WL 1943611 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 12, 2005)35

Zepeda v. INS,
753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983) 11

Zubik v. Burwell,
136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) (per curiam).....49

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b) 51

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2..... 51

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)3

Rules

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713(a)(1)(iv)3

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713(a)(1)(iv)3

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)3

Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act, 78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013) 4

Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act, 80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015)5

Religious Exemptions and Accommodations for Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act, 82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (October 13, 2017) 6, 7

Religious Exemptions and Accommodations for Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act, 83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (November 15, 2018) 8

Executive Order 13,7985
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(c) 10, 34, 35, 37
Fed. R. Evid. 602 16
Fed. R. Evid. 702 16
N.D. Tex. Local Rule 7.1(e)..... 10, 12

Other Authorities

Samuel L. Bray, *Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction*, 131 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (2017)..... 11
Caleb Nelson, *Intervention*, 106 Va. L. Rev. 271 (2020)37
Amy J. Sepinwall, *Conscience and Complicity: Assessing Pleas for Religious Exemptions in Hobby Lobby’s Wake*, 82 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1897 (2015) 48
